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2005  WISCONSIN  ACT  6
AN ACT to amend 66.1105 (4) (gm) 1., 66.1105 (4) (gm) 4. c., 66.1105 (4) (h) 1., 66.1105 (4) (h) 2., 66.1105 (5)

(a), 66.1105 (5) (c), 66.1105 (5) (ce), 66.1105 (5) (d) and 66.1105 (6) (am) 1.; and to create 66.1105 (4) (h) 6., 66.1105
(4) (h) 7., 66.1105 (5) (de) and 66.1105 (5) (dm) of the statutes; relating to: technical changes to the tax incremental
financing law.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1.  66.1105 (4) (gm) 1. of the statutes is
amended to read:

66.1105 (4) (gm) 1.  Describes the boundaries, which
may, but need not, be the same as those recommended by
the planning commission, of a tax incremental district
with sufficient definiteness to identify with ordinary and
reasonable certainty the territory included in the district.
The boundaries of the tax incremental district may not
include any annexed territory that was not within the
boundaries of the city on January 1, 2004, unless at least
3 years have elapsed since the territory was annexed by
the city, unless the city enters into a cooperative plan
boundary agreement, under s. 66.0307, with the town
from which the territory was annexed, or unless the city
and town enter into another kind of agreement relating to
the annexation except that, notwithstanding these condi-
tions, the city may include territory that was not within
the boundaries of the city on January 1, 2004, if the city
pledges to pay the town an amount equal to the property
taxes levied on the territory by the town at the time of the
annexation for each of the next 5 years.  If, as the result
of a pledge by the city to pay the town an amount equal
to the property taxes levied on the territory by the town

at the time of the annexation for each of the next 5 years,
the city includes territory in a tax incremental district that
was not within the boundaries of the city on January 1,
2004, the city’s pledge is enforceable by the town from
which the territory was annexed.  The boundaries shall
include only those whole units of property as are assessed
for general property tax purposes.  Property standing
vacant for an entire 7−year period immediately preceding
adoption of the resolution creating a tax incremental dis-
trict may not comprise more than 25% 25 percent of the
area in the tax incremental district, unless the tax incre-
mental district is suitable for industrial sites under subd.
4. a. for either industrial sites or mixed use development
and the local legislative body implements an approved
project plan to promote industrial development within
the meaning of s. 66.1101 if the district has been desig-
nated as suitable for industrial sites, or mixed−used
development if the district has been designated as suit-
able for mixed−use development.  In this subdivision,
“vacant property” includes property where the fair mar-
ket value or replacement cost value of structural
improvements on the parcel is less than the fair market
value of the land.  In this subdivision, “vacant property”
does not include property acquired by the local legisla-
tive body under ch. 32, property included within the
abandoned Park East freeway corridor or the abandoned
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Park West freeway corridor in Milwaukee County, or
property that is contaminated by environmental pollu-
tion, as defined in s. 66.1106 (1) (d).

SECTION 2.  66.1105 (4) (gm) 4. c. of the statutes is
amended to read:

66.1105 (4) (gm) 4. c.  The equalized value of taxable
property of the district plus the value increment of all
existing districts does not exceed 12 percent of the total
equalized value of taxable property within the city,
except if a city subtracts territory from a district under
par. (h) 2., the 12 percent limit does not apply to that find-
ing.  In determining the equalized value of taxable prop-
erty under this subd. 4. c., the department of revenue shall
base its calculations on the most recent equalized value
of taxable property of the district that is reported under s.
70.57 (1m) before the date on which the resolution under
this paragraph is adopted.

SECTION 3.  66.1105 (4) (h) 1. of the statutes is
amended to read:

66.1105 (4) (h) 1.  Subject to subds. 2., 4., and 5., and
6., the planning commission may, by resolution, adopt an
amendment to a project plan.  The amendment is subject
to approval by the local legislative body and approval
requires the same findings as provided in. pars. par. (g)
and, if the amendment adds territory to a district under
subd. 2., approval also requires the same findings as pro-
vided in par. (gm) 4. c.  Any amendment to a project plan
is also subject to review by a joint review board, acting
under sub. (4m).  Adoption of an amendment to a project
plan shall be preceded by a public hearing held by the
plan commission at which interested parties shall be
afforded a reasonable opportunity to express their views
on the amendment.  Notice of the hearing shall be pub-
lished as a class 2 notice, under ch. 985.  The notice shall
include a statement of the purpose and cost of the amend-
ment and shall advise that a copy of the amendment will
be provided on request.  Before publication, a copy of the
notice shall be sent by 1st class mail to the chief executive
officer or administrator of all local governmental entities
having the power to levy taxes on property within the dis-
trict and to the school board of any school district which
includes property located within the proposed district.
For a county with no chief executive officer or adminis-
trator, this notice shall be sent to the county board chair-
person.

SECTION 4.  66.1105 (4) (h) 2. of the statutes is
amended to read:

66.1105 (4) (h) 2.  Except as provided in subds. 4. and
5., 5., and 7., the planning commission may adopt an
amendment to a project plan under subd. 1. to modify the
district’s boundaries, not more than 4 times during the
district’s existence, by subtracting territory from the dis-
trict in a way that does not remove contiguity from the
district or by adding territory to the district that is contig-
uous to the district and that is served by public works or
improvements that were created as part of the district’s

project plan.  A single amendment to a project plan that
both adds and subtracts territory shall be counted under
this subdivision as one amendment of a project plan.

SECTION 5.  66.1105 (4) (h) 6. of the statutes is created
to read:

66.1105 (4) (h) 6.  Notwithstanding subd. 1., a project
plan shall be considered to have been amended, without
compliance with any of the procedures required under
subd. 1., if the only change to the project plan is the exten-
sion of the period during which expenditures may be
made under sub. (6) (am) 1., as authorized under that sub-
division by a provision of state law that takes effect after
a tax incremental district’s project plan is first adopted
under par. (f).

SECTION 5e.  66.1105 (4) (h) 7. of the statutes is
created to read:

66.1105 (4) (h) 7.  If the department of revenue, acting
under sub. (5) (dm), makes a determination that any of the
conditions listed in sub. (5) (de) apply, a planning com-
mission may amend its project plan to ensure that, with
regard to that mixed−use district, the percentage of lands
proposed for newly platted residential use does not
exceed the percentage specified in sub. (2) (cm), or that
at least one of the conditions specified in sub. (2) (f) 3. a.
to c. applies, even if such an amendment to a project plan
would exceed the number of amendments allowed under
subd. 2.

SECTION 5m.  66.1105 (5) (a) of the statutes is
amended to read:

66.1105 (5) (a)  Subject to sub. (8) (d), upon the cre-
ation of a tax incremental district or upon adoption of any
amendment subject to par. (c), its tax incremental base
shall be determined as soon as reasonably possible.  The
department of revenue may impose a fee of $1,000 on a
city to determine or redetermine the tax incremental base
of a tax incremental district under this subsection, except
that if the redetermination is based on a single amend-
ment to a project plan that both adds and subtracts terri-
tory, the department may impose a fee of $2,000.

SECTION 5s.  66.1105 (5) (c) of the statutes is
amended to read:

66.1105 (5) (c)  If the city adopts an amendment to the
original project plan for any district which subtracts terri-
tory from the district or which includes additional project
costs at least part of which will be incurred after the
period specified in sub. (6) (am) 1., the tax incremental
base for the district shall be redetermined, if sub. (4) (h)
2., 4., or 5. applies to the amended project plan, either by
subtracting from the tax incremental base the value of the
taxable property and the value of real property owned by
the city, other than property described under par. (bm),
that is subtracted from the existing district or by adding
to the tax incremental base the value of the taxable prop-
erty and the value of real property owned by the city,
other than property described in par. (bm), that is added
to the existing district under sub. (4) (h) 2., 4., or 5. or, if
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sub. (4) (h) 2., 4., or 5. does not apply to the amended
project plan, under par. (b), as of the January 1 next pre-
ceding the effective date of the amendment if the amend-
ment becomes effective between January 2 and Septem-
ber 30, as of the next subsequent January 1 if the
amendment becomes effective between October 1 and
December 31 and if the effective date of the amendment
is January 1 of any year, the redetermination shall be
made on that date.  With regard to a district to which terri-
tory has been added, the tax incremental base as redeter-
mined under this paragraph is effective for the purposes
of this section only if it exceeds the original tax incremen-
tal base determined under par. (b).

SECTION 6.  66.1105 (5) (ce) of the statutes is
amended to read:

66.1105 (5) (ce)  If the city adopts an amendment, to
which sub. (4) (h) 2., 4., or 5. applies, the tax incremental
base for the district shall be redetermined, either by sub-
tracting from the tax incremental base the value of the
taxable property and the value of real property owned by
the city, other than property described under par. (bm),
that is subtracted from the existing district or by adding
to the tax incremental base the value of the taxable prop-
erty and the value of real property owned by the city,
other than property described in par. (bm), that is added
to the existing district under sub. (4) (h) 2., 4., or 5., as of
the January 1 next preceding the effective date of the
amendment if the amendment becomes effective
between January 2 and September 30, as of the next sub-
sequent January 1 if the amendment becomes effective
between October 1 and December 31 and if the effective
date of the amendment is January 1 of any year, the rede-
termination shall be made on that date.  With regard to a
district to which territory has been added, the tax incre-
mental base as redetermined under this paragraph is
effective for the purposes of this section only if it exceeds
the original tax incremental base determined under par.
(b).

SECTION 6e.  66.1105 (5) (d) of the statutes is
amended to read:

66.1105 (5) (d)  The Subject to pars. (de) and (dm),
the department of revenue may not certify the tax incre-
mental base as provided in par. (b) until it determines that
each of the procedures and documents required by sub.

(4) (a), (b), (gm) or (h) and par. (b) has been timely com-
pleted and all notices required under sub. (4) (a), (b),
(gm) or (h) timely given.  The facts supporting any docu-
ment adopted or action taken to comply with sub. (4) (a),
(b), (gm) or (h) are not subject to review by the depart-
ment of revenue under this paragraph, except that the
department may not certify the tax incremental base as
provided in par. (b) until it reviews and approves of the
findings that are described in sub. (4) (gm) 4. c.

SECTION 6g.  66.1105 (5) (de) of the statutes is created
to read:

66.1105 (5) (de)  With regard to a mixed−use devel-
opment tax incremental district, the department of reve-
nue may not certify the tax incremental base of such a dis-
trict if  the department determines that any of the
following apply:

1.  The lands proposed for newly platted residential
use exceed the percentage specified in sub. (2) (cm).

2.  Tax increments received by the city are used to
subsidize residential development and none of the condi-
tions specified in sub. (2) (f) 3. a. to c. apply.

SECTION 6i.  66.1105 (5) (dm) of the statutes is
created to read:

66.1105 (5) (dm)  If the department of revenue certi-
fies the tax incremental base of a mixed−use develop-
ment tax incremental district and then determines that
any of the conditions listed in the par. (de) apply, the
department may not certify the tax incremental base of
any other tax incremental district in that city until the
department certifies that the mixed−use development
district complies with the percentage specified in sub. (2)
(cm) and that at least one of the conditions specified in
sub. (2) (f) 3. a. to c. applies.

SECTION 7.  66.1105 (6) (am) 1. of the statutes is
amended to read:

66.1105 (6) (am) 1.  Except as otherwise provided in
this paragraph, no expenditure may be made later than 5
years before the unextended termination date of a tax
incremental district under sub. (7) (ak) or (am).

SECTION 8.0Initial applicability.
(1)  This act first applies to a tax incremental district

that is in existence on the effective date of this subsection
or that is created on the effective date of this subsection.


